the derivative obligations were transferred. The derivative obligations are used to economically hedge inflation linked debt
(hedge accounting is not applied). Under previous GAAP the amount of the consideration was recognised as “deferred credit”
within borrowings and amortised to interest cost in the income statement over the life of the associated debt. This deferred
credit should have been derecognised on transition to IFRS, but was not. As a result, the prior years have been restated,
transferring the value of this deferred credit as at 31 March 2020 totalling £81.0 million (net of deferred tax of £13.6 million) to
retained earnings, resulting in a decrease in the carried forward deferred tax liability as at 31 March 2020 of £13.6 million and
an increase in retained earnings of £67.4 million. Amortisation of £4.7 million in the year to 31 March 2021 has been removed
from the income statement and the deferred balance of £76.3 million removed from borrowings as at 31 March 2021. This
transaction also resulted in additional tax credit of £0.9m. The table below shows the impact of these adjustments to the
relevant line in the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021:

31 March
2021

As reported
£m

Restatement
£m

31 March
2021

As restated
£m

Current borrowings (34.3) 4.7 (29.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (289.7) (12.7) (302.4)
Non-current borrowings (3,993.7) 71.6 (3,922.1)

63.6

Finance costs (161.7) (4.7) (166.4)
Tax credit 64.8 0.9 65.7
Retained earnings brought forward 1,146.9 67.4 1,214.3

63.6

There has also been a presentational change in the cash flow statement in respect of the company’s payments into and
movements out of the debt service payments bank account held by the company’s subsidiary Southern Water Services
(Finance) Limited. In previous years, the movement on this bank account has been included within total movements on
inter-company receivables within investing activities however the substance of this movement has now been reassessed as
relating to interest paid under IAS 7 ‘Statement of cash flows’ and has been reclassified as such within financing activities in